PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Coley Pharmaceutical GmbH | 04/10/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Eugen UHLMANN |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | Zum Talblick 31 |
| City: | Glashutten |
| State/Country: | GERMANY |
| Postal Code: | 61479 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12741634 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)549-7692

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-549-7691

Email: chalin@smithpatent.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH PATENT CONSULTING, LLC

Address Line 1: 515 East Braddock Road

Address Line 2: Suite B

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LNK-069

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chalin A Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=LNK_069_Assign_to_Uhlmann#page1.tif source=LNK_069_Assign_to_Uhlmann#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 127

PATENT REEL: 024344 FRAME: 0671

Patent Assignment Agreement

("Agreement")

between

Coley Pharmaceutical GmbH Merowingerplatz 1a 40225 Düsseldorf

- Assignor -

and

Eugen Uhlmann Zum Talblick 31 61479 Glashütten

- Assignee -

Preamble

Assignor informed Assignee pursuant to Sec. 16 (1) German Employee Invention Act ("GEIA") that it intends to abandon several patent applications regarding inventions, for which Assignee is designated as co-inventor,

Assignee requested the transfer of two of these patent applications within the three month deadline under Sec. 16 (2) GEIA.

The further co-inventors for these two patent applications waived their rights under Sec. 16 (2) GEIA or have not requested transfer of their co-ownership share in a timely manner.

Assignor wishes to transfer these two patent applications completely to Assignee and Assignee wishes to become owner of these two patent applications.

Assignor wishes to retain a non-exclusive right to use these two patent applications and has therefore retained such right in its abandonment letters.

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the patent applications WO2009060281 and WO2008142513 ("Patent Applications") including all rights to the respective inventions together with all related rights and obligations. Assignor consents to the registration of the Patent Applications to Assignee. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.

- 2. TRANSFER OF FILES, REGISTRATION OF ASSIGNMENT
- 2.1 Assignor will transfer the files regarding the Patent Applications to Assignor no later than two weeks after signature of this Agreement by both parties.

PC31820/PC31822

April 8th, 2010

1/2

} (

- 2.2 Assignor will request the International Bureau established under the PCT Treaty in Geneva to record the assignment of the Patent Applications within one week after signature of this Agreement by both parties.
- 2.3 Assignor will sign all documents necessary to record the assignment of the Patent Applications with the respective registers.
- 2.4 Assignor confirms that no licences or other rights were granted under the Patent Applications to third parties.
- 3. RETENTION OF NON-EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE INVENTIONS

As declared in the abandonment letters dated November 12th, 2009, Assignor retains a non-exclusive right to use the Patent Applications pursuant to section 16 paragraph 3 GEIA.

4. Costs

Assignee will bear all costs and fees incurred by the assignment of the Patent Applications, particularly transfer fees.

Assignee shall not be under an obligation to pay any additional consideration for the assignment of the Patent Applications.

Düsseldorf /

} (

11/1/1/1

Glashütten

Eugen Uhlmann

PC31820/PC31822

April 8th, 2010

2/2